CLASSIC

JV4/V4-AR14 20 24
Classic Architectural
Copper/Aluminum and

Submittal Steel Elements
O JV4 Slip Jointed Enclosure S pec Ifl cat | 0 N 0 V4 Wiped Edge Enclosure
ENCLOSURE: ELEMENT: BACKPLATE:
STYLE: Classic TYPE: 00 Cu/Al (Mechanically TYPE: 0 Partial B/P
OUTLET:  Extruded Aluminum Expanded) LENGTHS: 8'0" Only
Pencil Proof LENGTHS: 2'0"thru 12'6"in 1" Increments MAT'L: [0 20 Ga. Prepainted (Std)
for 1" & 1-1/4" Cu. [0 18 Ga. Galvannealed (Opt'l)
LENGTHS: 2'0"thru 8'0"in 6" Increments 2'0" thru 8'0" in 1" Increments
MAT'L: [0 16 Ga. CRS (Std) for 3/4" Cu. TYPE: O Full Ht. B/P (Opt!l)
[0 14 Ga. CRS (Opt'l) LENGTHS: 2'0"thru 8'0" in 6" Increments
[ 16 Ga. Stainless Steel (Opt')* One End Flared, (Std) MAT'L: [0 20 Ga. Galvannealed (Opt'l)
[ 14 Ga. Stainless Steel (Opt')* [0 20 Ga. Painted (Opt'l)
0 14 Ga. Aluminum (Opt'l) TYPE: [0 IPS Steel (Mechanically 0 18 Ga. Painted (Opt'l)
[0 12 Ga. Aluminum (Opt'l) Expanded)
*Available on "J" Style only LENGTHS: 2'0"Thru12'0"in 1" Increments  AIRSEAL:
HEIGHT: 0O 14 7/16" [0 NPT Thread both Ends (Std) [0 1/8" x 3/8" Closed Cell (Opt')
0 207/16" [J Beveled Ends for Field Weld
0 247/16" DAMPER:
FINISH: [0 Baked Powder (Std) See Catalog for Working O Dial Type (Opt!)
[0 Baked Metallic (Opt'l) Pressures O Tamper Resistant (Opt'l)
[0 Slide Damper (Opt'l)
ACCESSORIES: BRACKETS:
00 Jv4 Overlapping Type [0 Water Brkt w/B.B.
0 V4 Underlapping Type [0 Steam Brkt w/Brkt Mtd
All accessories return to the wall at the bottom B.B. Hgr
and have pre-punched holes for fastening to 0 Wall Brkt w/ B.B. Hgr
the wall. (For 3rd Tier)
JV4/V4-AR14 JV4/V4-AR20 & 24
(JV4 Shown) (JV4 Shown)
ELEMENT FIN SIZE CRADLE A
WALL TUBE SIZE HEIGHT x WIDTH | NUMBER 5 516
\ 3/4 COPPER 3 5/8 x 4 1/4 2 7 ‘ |
3/4 COPPER | 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 3A 7 3/8 [0
‘% S 3716 = 1" COPPER | 3 5/8 x 4 1/4 2 7 3/16 e e«m——?
1’ COPPER 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 2 7 3/16 0 5
11/4 COPPER | 3 5/8 x 4 1/4 2 7 S5/16 Hore— - —
11/4 COPPER | 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 2 7 5/16 s«o b
1 STEEL 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 2 7 5/16
1 1/4 STEEL 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 2 7 1/2
2* STEEL 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 1 7 1/4
e % 72 |
18 7/16 6"
Mag;gi$6 15716 3230‘ 7T/11E6R £
28 7/16 HNEY a4
M B
B i 6 3/16 6"
" i 2nd TIER
\ |
i CAT-42848G T -
‘——L 2 11/16 A s s )
T i 6 3/16
1 |
i CAT-39118G
Lo ‘ L 2 11/16
PROJECT: DATE:
u ‘ a n LOCATION:
A T O ARCHITECT:
260 North EIm St Westfleld MA 01085 | ENGINEER:
MADE IN THE USA (413) 568-9571 Fax: (41 3) 564-5661 CONTRACTOR:
10/20 www.vulcanrad.com | po NUMBER:




STYLE JV4/V4-AR14 20 24

COPPER/ALUMINUM ELEMENT RATINGS

ALL RATINGS ARE IN BTU/HR/LIN FT AND BASED ON 3 FPS VELOCITY, 65° EAT

HOT WATER (AVG.)

s | E oL | NERS | STEAM 200> [ 190° [ 180° | 170° | 160° | 150° | 140° | 130° | 120°

TUBE CATALOG FIN SIZE PER | THICKNESS | HEIGHT | CENTERS HE|GH.T FACTOR CORRECTION FACTORS FOR AVERAGE WATER TEMPERATURES
SIZE | DESIGNATION|  HEIGHT X WIDTH FT. | ININCHES |ININCHES | ININCHES | ININCHES | 1.00 | 0.86 | 0.78 | 0.69 | 0.61 | 0.53 [ 0.45 | .40 | .33 | .26
14 1 18-7716 | 1360 | 1170 | 1060 | 940 | 830 | 720 | 610 | 540 | 450 | 350
20 1 24-7/16 | 1400 | 1200 | 1090 | 970 | 850 | 740 | 630 | 560 | 460 | 360
\ \ \ 20 2-6CL | 24-716 | 2220 | 1910 | 1730 | 1530 | 1350 | 1180 | 1000 | 890 | 730 | 580
S/4° | VC3/4-433 S-5/8 x4-1/4 82 020 24 1 28-7/16 | 1425 | 1230 | 1110 | 980 | 870 | 760 | 640 | 570 | 470 | 370
24 2-6CL | 28-7716 | 2270 | 1950 | 1770 | 1570 | 1380 | 1200 | 1020 | 910 | 750 | 590
24 3-6CL | 28-7/16 | 2610 | 2240 | 2040 | 1800 | 1590 | 1380 | 1170 | 1040 | 860 | 680
14 1 18-7/16 | 1620 | 1390 | 1260 | 1120 | 990 | 860 | 730 | 650 | 530 | 420
20 1 24-7116 | 1710 | 1470 | 1330 | 1180 | 1040 | 910 | 770 | 680 | 560 | 440
\ \ \ 20 2-6CL | 24-716 | 2390 | 2060 | 1860 | 1650 | 1460 | 1270 | 1080 | 960 | 790 | 620
S/ | VC3/A-434 8-5/8 x4-1/4 40 020 24 1 28-7/16 | 1800 | 1550 | 1400 | 1240 | 1100 | 950 | 810 | 720 | 590 | 470
24 2-6CL | 28-7716 | 2490 | 2140 | 1940 | 1720 | 1520 | 1320 | 1120 | 1000 | 820 | 650
24 3-6CL | 28-7/16 | 2840 | 2440 | 2220 | 1960 | 1730 | 1510 | 1280 | 1140 | 940 | 740
14 1 18-7716 | 1780 | 1530 | 1390 | 1230 | 1090 | 940 | 800 | 710 | 590 | 460
20 1 24-7/16 | 1940 | 1670 | 1510 | 1340 | 1180 | 1030 | 870 | 780 | 640 | 500
\ \ \ 20 2-6CL | 24-7716 | 2400 | 2060 | 1870 | 1660 | 1460 | 1270 | 1080 | 960 | 790 | 620
34 | VC3/4-435 3-5/8"x 41/ 50 020 24 1 28-7/16 | 2080 | 1790 | 1620 | 1440 | 1270 | 1100 | 940 | 830 | 690 | 540
24 2-6CL | 28-7716 | 2530 | 2180 | 1970 | 1750 | 1540 | 1340 | 1140 | 1010 | 830 | 660
24 3-6CL | 28-7/16 | 2860 | 2460 | 2230 | 1970 | 1740 | 1520 | 1290 | 1140 | 940 | 740
14 1 18-7716 | 1410 | 1210 | 1100 | 970 | 860 | 750 | 630 | 560 | 470 | 370
20 1 24-7116 | 1450 | 1250 | 1130 | 1000 | 880 | 770 | 650 | 580 | 480 | 380
\ \ \ 20 2-6CL | 24-716 | 2320 | 2000 | 1810 | 1600 | 1420 | 1230 | 1040 | 930 | 770 | 600
! veass S-5/8 x4-1/4 82 020 24 1 28-7/16 | 1480 | 1270 | 1150 | 1020 | 900 | 780 | 670 | 590 | 490 | 380
24 2-6CL | 28-7716 | 2410 | 2070 | 1880 | 1660 | 1470 | 1280 | 1080 | 960 | 800 | 630
24 3-6CL | 28-7/16 | 2770 | 2380 | 2160 | 1910 | 1690 | 1470 | 1250 | 1110 | 910 | 720
14 1 18-7/16 | 1690 | 1450 | 1320 | 1170 | 1030 | 900 | 760 | 680 | 560 | 440
20 1 24-7/16 | 1800 | 1550 | 1400 | 1240 | 1100 | 950 | 810 | 720 | 590 | 470
\ \ \ 20 2-6CL | 24-716 | 2510 | 2160 | 1960 | 1730 | 1530 | 1330 | 1130 | 1000 | 830 | 650
! veass 3-5/8 x4-1/4 40 020 24 1 28-7/16 | 1890 | 1630 | 1470 | 1300 | 1150 | 1000 | 850 | 760 | 620 | 490
24 2-6CL | 28-7716 | 2660 | 2290 | 2070 | 1840 | 1620 | 1410 | 1200 | 1060 | 880 | 690
24 3-6CL | 28-7716 | 3030 | 2610 | 2360 | 2090 | 1850 | 1610 | 1360 | 1210 | 1000 | 790
14 1 18-7716 | 1850 | 1590 | 1440 | 1280 | 1130 | 980 | 830 | 740 | 610 | 480
20 1 24-7/16 | 2030 | 1750 | 1580 | 1400 | 1240 | 1080 | 910 | 810 | 670 | 530
\ \ \ 20 2-6CL | 24-7716 | 2510 | 2160 | 1960 | 1730 | 1530 | 1330 | 1130 | 1000 | 830 | 650
! Vo435 3-5/8 x 41/ 50 020 24 1 28-7/16 | 2170 | 1870 | 1690 | 1500 | 1320 | 1150 | 980 | 870 | 720 | 560
24 2-6CL | 28-7716 | 2660 | 2290 | 2070 | 1840 | 1620 | 1410 | 1200 | 1060 | 880 | 690
24 3-6CL | 28-7/16 | 3010 | 2590 | 2350 | 2080 | 1840 | 1600 | 1350 | 1200 | 990 | 780
14 1 18-7/16 | 1380 | 1190 | 1080 | 950 | 840 | 730 | 620 | 550 | 460 | 360
20 1 24-7116 | 1420 | 1220 | 1110 | 980 | 870 | 750 | 640 | 570 | 470 | 370
\ \ \ 20 |2@6CL| 24-7/16 | 2280 | 1960 | 1780 | 1570 | 1390 | 1210 [ 1030 | 910 | 750 | 590
1147 ve143s 3-5/8 x4-1/4 82 020 24 1 28-7/16 | 1450 | 1250 | 1130 | 1000 | 880 | 770 | 650 | 580 | 480 | 380
24 | 2@6CL| 28-7/16 | 2370 | 2040 | 1850 | 1640 | 1450 | 1260 | 1070 | 950 | 780 | 620
24 | 3@6CL| 28-7/16 | 2730 | 2350 | 2130 | 1880 | 1670 | 1450 | 1230 | 1090 | 900 | 710
14 1 18-7716 | 1660 | 1430 | 1290 | 1150 | 1010 | 880 | 750 | 660 | 550 | 430
20 1 24-7116 | 1760 | 1510 | 1370 | 1210 | 1070 | 930 | 790 | 700 | 580 | 460
\ \ \ 20 |2@6CL| 24-7/16 | 2460 | 2120 | 1920 | 1700 | 1500 | 1300 | 1110 | 980 | 810 | 640
114 VC1434 3-5/8 x 41/ 40 020 24 1 28-7/16 | 1850 | 1590 | 1440 | 1280 | 1130 | 980 | 830 | 740 | 610 | 480
24 | 2@6CL| 28-7/16 | 2600 | 2240 | 2030 | 1790 | 1590 | 1380 | 1170 | 1040 | 860 | 680
24 | 3@6CL| 28-7/16 | 2960 | 2550 | 2310 | 2040 | 1810 | 1570 | 1330 | 1180 | 980 | 770
14 1 18-716 | 1760 | 1510 | 1370 | 1210 | 1070 | 930 | 790 | 700 | 580 | 460
20 1 24-7116 | 1920 | 1650 | 1500 | 1320 | 1170 | 1020 | 860 | 770 | 630 | 500
\ \ \ 20 |2@6CL| 24-7/16 | 2370 | 2040 | 1850 | 1640 | 1450 | 1260 | 1070 | 950 | 780 | 620
1A VE1435 3-5/8 x 41/ 50 020 24 1 28-7/16 | 2050 | 1760 | 1600 | 1410 | 1250 | 1090 | 920 | 820 | 680 | 530
24 | 2@6CL| 28-7/16 | 2500 | 2150 | 1950 | 1720 | 1530 | 1330 | 1130 | 1000 | 830 | 650
24 | 3@6CL| 28-7/16 | 2820 | 2430 | 2200 | 1950 | 1720 | 1490 | 1270 | 1130 | 930 | 730
14 1 18-7/16 | 1470 | 1260 | 1150 | 1010 | 900 | 780 | 660 | 590 | 490 | 380
20 1 24-7116 | 1540 | 1320 | 1200 | 1060 | 940 | 820 | 690 | 620 | 510 | 400
\ \ 20 2-6CL | 24-716 | 2310 | 1990 | 1800 | 1590 | 1410 | 1220 | 1040 | 920 | 760 | 600
/4| VC3/4-43 414 SA. 32 020 24 1 28-7/16 | 1570 | 1350 | 1220 | 1080 | 960 | 830 | 710 | 630 | 520 | 410
24 2-6CL | 28-7716 | 2410 | 2070 | 1880 | 1660 | 1470 | 1280 | 1080 | 960 | 800 | 630
24 3-6CL | 28-7/16 | 2770 | 2380 | 2160 | 1910 | 1690 | 1470 | 1250 | 1110 | 910 | 720




STYLE JV4/V4-AR14 20 24

COPPER/ALUMINUM ELEMENT RATINGS

ALL RATINGS ARE IN BTU/HR/LIN FT AND BASED ON 3 FPS VELOCITY, 65° EAT

HOT WATER (AVG.)

s | Fm oL | WEBS | STEAM 200° [ 190° [ 180° | 170° | 160° | 150° | 140° | 130° | 120°
TUBE | CATALOG FIN SIZE PER | THICKNESS | HEIGHT | CENTERS HE|G|‘iT FACTOR CORRECTION FACTORS FOR AVERAGE WATER TEMPERATURES
SIZE | DESIGNATION HEIGHT X WIDTH FT. ININCHES | ININCHES | ININCHES | IN INCHES 1.00 0.86 | 0.78 | 0.69 | 0.61 | 0.53 | 0.45 | .40 .33 .26
14 1 18-7/16 1840 | 1580 | 1440 | 1270 | 1120 | 980 | 830 | 740 | 610 | 480
20 1 24-7116 1950 | 1680 | 1520 | 1350 | 1190 | 1030 | 880 | 780 | 640 | 510
. . 20 2-6 CL 24-7116 2360 | 2030 | 1840 | 1630 | 1440 | 1250 | 1060 | 940 | 780 | 610
S/ Ve3/4-44 41450, 40 020 24 1 28-7116 2070 | 1780 | 1610 | 1430 | 1260 | 1100 | 930 | 830 | 680 | 540
24 2-6 CL 28-7116 2550 | 2190 | 1990 | 1760 | 1560 | 1350 | 1150 | 1020 | 840 | 660
24 3-6 CL 28-7116 2910 | 2500 | 2270 | 2010 | 1780 | 1540 | 1310 | 1160 | 960 | 760
14 1 18-7/16 1870 | 1610 | 1460 | 1290 | 1140 | 990 | 840 | 750 | 620 | 490
20 1 24-7116 2050 | 1760 | 1600 | 1410 | 1250 | 1090 | 920 | 820 | 680 | 530
. . 20 2-6 CL 24-7116 2480 | 2130 | 1930 | 1710 | 1510 | 1310 | 1120 | 990 | 820 | 640
S/ VC3/A4-45 417450, 50 020 24 1 28-7/16 2200 | 1890 | 1720 | 1520 | 1340 | 1170 | 990 | 880 | 730 | 570
24 2-6 CL 28-7/16 2670 | 2300 | 2080 | 1840 | 1630 | 1420 | 1200 | 1070 | 880 | 690
24 3-6 CL 28-7116 3020 | 2600 | 2360 | 2080 | 1840 | 1600 | 1360 | 1210 | 1000 | 790
14 1 18-7/16 1470 | 1260 | 1150 | 1010 | 900 | 780 | 660 | 590 | 490 | 380
20 1 24-7116 1540 | 1320 | 1200 | 1060 | 940 | 820 | 690 | 620 | 510 | 400
. . 20 2-6 CL 24-7116 2340 | 2010 | 1830 | 1610 | 1430 | 1240 | 1050 | 940 | 770 | 610
! veas 417450, 82 020 24 1 28-7/16 1580 | 1360 | 1230 | 1090 | 960 | 840 | 710 | 630 | 520 | 410
24 2-6 CL 28-7/16 2440 | 2100 | 1900 | 1680 | 1490 | 1290 | 1100 | 980 | 810 | 630
24 3-6 CL 28-7/16 2810 | 2420 | 2190 | 1940 | 1710 | 1490 | 1260 | 1120 | 930 | 730
14 1 18-7/16 1720 | 1480 | 1340 | 1190 | 1050 | 910 | 770 | 690 | 570 | 450
20 1 24-7116 1810 | 1560 | 1410 | 1250 | 1100 | 960 | 810 | 720 | 600 | 470
. . 20 2-6 CL 24-7116 2510 | 2160 | 1960 | 1730 | 1530 | 1330 | 1130 | 1000 | 830 | 650
! vead 41450, 40 020 24 1 28-7116 1920 | 1650 | 1500 | 1320 | 1170 | 1020 | 860 | 770 | 630 | 500
24 2-6 CL 28-7116 2600 | 2240 | 2030 | 1790 | 1590 | 1380 | 1170 | 1040 | 860 | 680
24 3-6 CL 28-7116 2960 | 2550 | 2310 | 2040 | 1810 | 1570 | 1330 | 1180 | 980 | 770
14 1 18-7/16 1900 | 1630 | 1480 | 1310 | 1160 | 1010 | 860 | 760 | 630 | 490
20 1 24-7/16 2090 | 1800 | 1630 | 1440 | 1270 | 1110 | 940 | 840 | 690 | 540
. . 20 2-6 CL 24-7116 2510 | 2160 | 1960 | 1730 | 1530 | 1330 | 1130 | 1000 | 830 | 650
! veas 417450, 50 020 24 1 28-7/16 2250 | 1940 | 1760 | 1550 | 1370 | 1190 | 1010 | 900 | 740 | 590
24 2-6 CL 28-7/16 2710 | 2330 | 2110 | 1870 | 1650 | 1440 | 1220 | 1080 | 890 | 700
24 3-6 CL 28-7/16 3060 | 2630 | 2390 | 2110 | 1870 | 1620 | 1380 | 1220 | 1010 | 800
14 1 18-7/16 1440 | 1240 | 1120 | 990 | 880 | 760 | 650 | 580 | 480 | 370
20 1 24-7116 1510 | 1300 | 1180 | 1040 | 920 | 800 | 680 | 600 | 500 | 390
. . 20 2-6 CL 24-7116 2300 | 1980 | 1790 | 1590 | 1400 | 1220 | 1040 | 920 | 760 | 600
1174 ve1as 417450, 82 020 24 1 28-7116 1550 | 1330 | 1210 | 1070 | 950 | 820 | 700 | 620 | 510 | 400
24 2-6 CL 28-7116 2390 | 2060 | 1860 | 1650 | 1460 | 1270 | 1080 | 960 | 790 | 620
24 3-6 CL 28-7/16 2750 | 2370 | 2150 | 1900 | 1680 | 1460 | 1240 | 1100 | 910 | 720
14 1 18-7/16 1690 | 1450 | 1320 | 1170 | 1030 | 900 | 760 | 680 | 560 | 440
20 1 24-7116 1780 | 1530 | 1390 | 1230 | 1090 | 940 | 800 | 710 | 590 | 460
. . 20 2-6 CL 24-7116 2460 | 2120 | 1920 | 1700 | 1500 | 1300 | 1110 | 980 | 810 | 640
1-1/4 veiad 14 SA 40 020 24 1 28-7/16 1890 | 1630 | 1470 | 1300 | 1150 | 1000 | 850 | 760 | 620 | 490
24 2-6 CL 28-7/16 2550 | 2190 | 1990 | 1760 | 1560 | 1350 | 1150 | 1020 | 840 | 660
24 3-6 CL 28-7116 2910 | 2500 | 2270 | 2010 | 1780 | 1540 | 1310 | 1160 | 960 | 760
14 1 18-7/16 1870 | 1610 | 1460 | 1290 | 1140 | 990 | 840 | 750 | 620 | 490
20 1 24-7116 2050 | 1760 | 1600 | 1410 | 1250 | 1090 | 920 | 820 | 680 | 530
. . 20 2-6 CL 24-7116 2460 | 2120 | 1920 | 1700 | 1500 | 1300 | 1110 | 980 | 810 | 640
114 ve145 411450, 50 020 24 1 28-7/16 2210 | 1900 | 1720 | 1520 | 1350 | 1170 | 990 | 880 | 730 | 570
24 2-6 CL 28-7/16 2650 | 2280 | 2070 | 1830 | 1620 | 1400 | 1190 | 1060 | 870 | 690
24 3-6 CL 28-7/16 2990 | 2570 | 2330 | 2060 | 1820 | 1580 | 1350 | 1200 | 990 | 780




STYLE JV4/V4-AR14, 20 & 24

STEEL ELEM ENT RATI NGS ALL RATINGS ARE IN BTU/HR/LIN FT AND BASED ON 3 FPS VELOCITY, 65° EAT
HOT WATER (AVG.)

I vl | TERS | STEAM 200 [ 190° | 180° | 170° | 160° | 150° | 140° | 130° | 120°

Tuse | cataLoG FIN SIZE P | THIGKNESS | HaGHT | CENJERS | Helir | FACTOR | GORRECTION FACTORS FOR AVERAGE WATER TEMPERATURES

SIZE | DESIGNATION HEIGHT X WIDTH FT. IN INCHES IN INCHES | ININCHES | IN INCHES 1.00 0.86 | 0.78 | 0.69 | 0.61 0.53 | 0.45 .40 .33 .26

14 1 18-7/16 | 1210 | 1040 | 940 | 830 | 740 | 640 | 540 | 480 | 400 | 310

20 1| 247716 | 1270 | 1090 | 990 | 880 | 770 | 670 | 570 | 510 | 420 | 330

. . 20 | 26CL | 24-7/16 | 2080 | 1790 | 1620 | 1440 | 1270 | 1100 | 940 | 830 | 690 | 540

f Vs43 14 SQ. 2. 0% 24 1| 28-7/16 | 1310 | 1130 | 1020 | 900 | 800 | 690 | 590 | 520 | 430 | 340

24 | 26CL | 28-7/16 | 2120 | 1820 | 1650 | 1460 | 1290 | 1120 | 950 | 850 | 700 | 550

24 | 36CL | 28-7/16 | 2440 | 2100 | 1900 | 1680 | 1490 | 1290 | 1100 | 980 | 810 | 630

14 1 187716 | 1440 | 1240 | 1120 | 990 | 880 | 760 | 650 | 580 | 480 | 370

20 1| 247/16 | 1530 | 1320 | 1190 | 1060 | 930 | 810 | 690 | 610 | 500 | 400

. . 20 | 26CL | 24-7/16 | 2330 | 2000 | 1820 | 1610 | 1420 | 1230 | 1050 | 930 | 770 | 610

! vsa4 14SQ. 40 0% 24 1| 28-7/16 | 1600 | 1380 | 1250 | 1100 | 980 | 850 | 720 | 640 | 530 | 420

24 | 26CL | 28-7/16 | 2395 | 2060 | 1870 | 1650 | 1460 | 1270 | 1080 | 960 | 790 | 620

24 | 36CL | 28-7/16 | 2730 | 2350 | 2130 | 1880 | 1670 | 1450 | 1230 | 1090 | 900 | 710

14 1 18-7/16 | 1490 | 1280 | 1160 | 1030 | 910 | 790 | 670 | 600 | 490 | 390

20 1| 247716 | 1565 | 1350 | 1220 | 1080 | 950 | 830 | 700 | 630 | 520 | 410

. , 20 | 26CL | 24-7/16 | 2285 | 1970 | 1780 | 1580 | 1390 | 1210 | 1030 | 910 | 750 | 590

! vs4s 14SQ. 50 | 0% 24 1| 287716 | 1620 | 1390 | 1260 | 1120 | 990 | 860 | 730 | 650 | 530 | 420

24 | 2-6CL | 28-7/16 | 2320 | 2000 | 1810 | 1600 | 1420 | 1230 | 1040 | 930 | 770 | 600

24 | 36CL | 28-7/16 | 2620 | 2250 | 2040 | 1810 | 1600 | 1390 | 1180 | 1050 | 860 | 680

14 1 187716 | 1110 | 950 | 870 | 770 | 680 | 590 | 500 | 440 | 370 | 290

20 1| 247716 | 1170 | 1010 | 910 | 810 | 710 | 620 | 530 | 470 | 390 | 300

. . 20 | 26CL | 24-7/16 | 1910 | 1640 | 1490 | 1320 | 1170 | 1010 | 860 | 760 | 630 | 500

- vstas 14 SQ. 2. 0% 24 1| 28-7/16 | 1200 | 1030 | 940 | 830 | 730 | 640 | 540 | 480 | 400 | 310

24 | 26CL | 28-7/16 | 1940 | 1670 | 1510 | 1340 | 1180 | 1030 | 870 | 780 | 640 | 500

24 | 36CL | 28-7/16 | 2230 | 1920 | 1740 | 1540 | 1360 | 1180 | 1000 | 890 | 740 | 580

14 1 18-7/16 | 1430 | 1230 | 1120 | 990 | 870 | 760 | 640 | 570 | 470 | 370

20 1| 247716 | 1520 | 1310 | 1190 | 1050 | 930 | 810 | 680 | 610 | 500 | 400

H . 20 | 2-6CL | 24-7/16 | 2240 | 1930 | 1750 | 1550 | 1370 | 1190 | 1010 | 900 | 740 | 580

-4 vstad 14SQ. 40 03 24 1| 28-7/16 | 1590 | 1370 | 1240 | 1100 | 970 | 840 | 720 | 640 | 520 | 410

24 | 26CL | 28-7/16 | 2300 | 1980 | 1790 | 1590 | 1400 | 1220 | 1040 | 920 | 760 | 600

24 | 36CL | 28-7/16 | 2620 | 2250 | 2040 | 1810 | 1600 | 1390 | 1180 | 1050 | 860 | 680

14 1 18-7/16 | 1460 | 1260 | 1140 | 1010 | 890 | 770 | 660 | 580 | 480 | 380

20 1| 247716 | 1535 | 1320 | 1200 | 1060 | 940 | 810 | 690 | 610 | 510 | 400

H . 20 | 26CL | 24-7/16 | 2240 | 1930 | 1750 | 1550 | 1370 | 1190 | 1010 | 900 | 740 | 580

A VSTas 14 SQ. 50 | 0% 24 1| 28-7/16 | 1595 | 1370 | 1240 | 1100 | 970 | 850 | 720 | 640 | 530 | 410

24 | 26CL | 28-7/16 | 2275 | 1960 | 1770 | 1570 | 1390 | 1210 | 1020 | 910 | 750 | 590

24 | 36CL | 28-7/16 | 2570 | 2210 | 2000 | 1770 | 1570 | 1360 | 1160 | 1030 | 850 | 670

14 1 187716 | 1090 | 940 | 850 | 750 | 660 | 580 | 490 | 440 | 360 | 280

20 1| 247716 | 1130 | 970 | 880 | 780 | 690 | 600 | 510 | 450 | 370 | 290

. . 20 | 26CL | 24-7/16 | 1830 | 1570 | 1430 | 1260 | 1120 | 970 | 820 | 730 | 600 | 480

2| Vs H14SQ. 25 0% 24 1| 28-7/16 | 1150 | 990 | 900 | 790 | 700 | 610 | 520 | 460 | 380 | 300

24 | 26CL | 28-7/16 | 1850 | 1590 | 1440 | 1280 | 1130 | 980 | 830 | 740 | 610 | 480

24 | 36CL | 28-7/16 | 2130 | 1830 | 1660 | 1470 | 1300 | 1130 | 960 | 850 | 700 | 550

14 1 18-7/16 | 1290 | 1110 | 1010 | 890 | 790 | 680 | 580 | 520 | 430 | 340

20 1| 247716 | 1330 | 1140 | 1040 | 920 | 810 | 700 | 600 | 530 | 440 | 350

) . 20 | 26CL | 24-7/16 | 2030 | 1750 | 1580 | 1400 | 1240 | 1080 | 910 | 810 | 670 | 530

2| Vs 1/4SQ. 2 0% 24 1| 28-7/16 | 1380 | 1190 | 1080 | 950 | 840 | 730 | 620 | 550 | 460 | 360

24 | 2-6CL | 28-7/16 | 2060 | 1770 | 1610 | 1420 | 1260 | 1090 | 930 | 820 | 680 | 540

24 | 36CL | 28-7/16 | 2370 | 2040 | 1850 | 1640 | 1450 | 1260 | 1070 | 950 | 780 | 620

ELEMENT CENTERLINE DIMENSIONS FOR INSTALLATIONS USING STEAM
STEAM BRACKET W/ BRACKET MOUNTED HANGER WALL MOUNTED BRACKET/LOUVERED INLET RETURN TO WALL

’_7 5 5/16 —= ELEMENT FIN SIZE CRADLE *‘4 3/8 or 5 5/16=—
TUBE SIZE HEIGHT x WIDTH | NUMBER A MIN | A MAX
I 35/8 x 4 1/4 2 7 3/8 8 3/4 N
3/4 COPPER
BRACKET MOUNTED —| 41/4x41/4 | 38 | 711/16 | 9 1/16 ENCLOSURE
HANGER ASS’Y 3578 x 4 14 N
1* COPPER 2 7 1/2 8 7/8
4 1/4 x 4 1/4
ENCLOSURE —
e 1 1/4 COPPER 3 5/8 x 4 1/4 2 7 5/8 9" ELEMENT
4 1/4 x 4 1/4
o 1° STEEL | 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 2 7 5/8 9 T T
11/4 STEEL | 4 174 x 4 1/4 2 7 7/8 9 1/4 CRADLE —
CRADLE — 2" STEEL 4 1/4 x 4 1/4 1 7 5/8 9"
T WALL
BRACKET
ASSY HANGER —
A A + 1//
MIN
6 3/16
P 4
j FLOOR ‘ 2 11/16

CAT-4926¢H FI MR CAT-53147E



DESIGN DATA

COMMERCIAL FINNED TUBE RATING CORRECTION CHARTS

CATALOG FINNED TUBE RATINGS ARE BASED UPON THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
+ 215°F AVERAGE WATER OR STEAM TEMPERATURE
+ 65°F ENTERING AIR TEMPERATURE
+ 3 FEET PER SECOND WATER FLOW RATE
+ CATALOG MOUNTING HEIGHT
USE THE FOLLOWING CALCULATION WITH CORRECTION FACTORS FOR JOB CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE
CORRECTED RATING:
CORRECTION FACTOR FOR
CORRECTED RATING = (215°F CATALOG RATING) X { STEAM OR WATER AND
AVERAGE AIR TEMP.

X (CORRECTION FACTOR\ X fCORRECTION FOR MOUNTING
FOR FLOW RATE HTG.-SEE CATALOG RATING

USE THE FOLLOWING CHARTS TO SELECT CORRECTION FACTORS

CHART/WATER VEL./CORR. FACTOR / PRESS. DROP/TOTAL BTU.

' // 70,000 140,000 [210,000 |260,000

|3- a/r‘

2 x ,/ 60,0001120,000-180,0001240,0001

5P/ /

M . B

10 / / 50,000+100,000+150,000+200,000

o & / Lruee i
. [/ ¢ -

8t—z ~ —~“7-40,0001 80,000120,000-1160,000-
g .

> // I" PIPE ,// -
o //

61— y — 30,0001 60,000490,000-120,000-
S /'

5 » g / . 'H TUB [~
z 1 / Ccu.

4—3 /// > // ,/ 20,0001+40,0001 60,000+ 80,000 -
o . 3"

3k = / - 3 TuBE / _
4 /) oy

2t—8—A 2L — u/‘—/ 10,00020,000+30,000140,000-

.,/ _—| $TuBe
| // cu —5,000F 10,0004 15,000 +20,000-
0 — |
WATER-VEL=25 .50 75 10 125 150 175 20 225 25 275 30 10° 20° 30° 40°
CORR. FAC—905 93] 946 957 .966 .973 979 .984 988 992 996 |00 DROP DROP DROP DROP

1,2" COR ALUM.__L8O 233 533 916

3} COP ALUM 3 15 316 54 625

|"acop. A::JM. 233 4l 83 145 216 283 366 FESSURE OROP ER

" PIPE 3 79 13 200 270 370 480 FEET OF HEAD

ycop AuMiS 33 55 79 108 133 18 225 226 291 33

1"
Woppe 02 {8 3 5 7010 i 13 16 18 25823 33




DESIGN DATA

INLET AIR CORRECTION FACTOR

PERCENTAGE OF OUTPUT

INLET VS. OUTPUT/BTUH CAPACITY REDUCTION

100

97

95,

92

90.

85

GUARANTEED WORKING PRESSURES

1" IPS — 780 AT TEMPERATURES UP TO 650°F.

